
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

12 September 2011 
 
To: Councillor Tim Wotherspoon, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Trisha Bear Opposition Spokesman 
 Lynda Harford Opposition Spokesman 
 Tumi Hawkins Opposition Spokesman 
 Clayton Hudson Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Mike Mason Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Bunty Waters Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of NORTHSTOWE AND NEW COMMUNITIES 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR 
at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

23 June 2011 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy   5 - 8 
 The Appendices are available on the Cambridgeshire Horizons website 

by following the relevant links from www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings  
 

   
4. CAMBRIDGE: Household Recycling Centre South of Addenbrooke's 

Access road  
 9 - 36 

 Appendix B (Inspector Note 2) is available on the Council’s website by 
following the relevant links from www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings  

 
   
5. Minerals and Waste Site Specific Proposals Plan - response to  37 - 50 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



consultation by Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City 
Councils on suggested changes to the plan  

 Appendices A and B (significant and minor changes) are available on the 
Council’s website by following the relevant links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings  

 

   
6. Response to consultation by Cambridgeshire County Council and 

Peterborough City Council on the draft RECAP Waste Management 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document  

 51 - 80 

 Appendix 3 (response to representations) is available on the Council’s 
website by following the relevant links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings  

 

   
7. Draft National Planning Policy Framework: response to consultation   81 - 88 
 Appendix A (draft response) is available on the Council’s website by 

following the relevant links from www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings  
 

   
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
8. Phase 2 detailed Water Cycle Strategy to 2031 - major growth areas 

in and around Cambridge  
 89 - 96 

 A link to the Water Cycle Strategy on Cambridgeshire Horizons’ website 
is available on the Council’s website by following the relevant links from 
www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings 

 

   
9. Service Improvements & Financial Performance 2011/12: 1st Quarter   97 - 110 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
10. Forward Plan   111 - 

112 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the 
Council.   The plan will be updated as necessary and published on the 
Council’s website following each meeting.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan.  

 

   
11. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting of the Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio 

Holder has been scheduled for Tuesday 15 November 2011 starting at 
2.00pm. 

 

   



 
OUR VISION 

• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are 
proud to live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and 
world-leading innovation. 

• We wil
[...]
room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 

   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 23 June 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tim Wotherspoon 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Mike Mason and Bunty Waters 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Trisha Bear and Lynda Harford 
 

Also in attendance: Ray Manning, Alex Riley, Bridget Smith, 
Hazel Smith and John Williams 

 
Officers: 
Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The minutes of the 13 April 2011 Northstowe Portfolio Holder’s meeting were approved. 

 
The minutes of the 19 May 2011 New Communities Portfolio Holder’s meeting were 
approved subject to the incorporation of the following amendments: 
• Minute 62, Gamlingay: Educational Provision – “Councillor Nick Wright also 

expressed concern concerns and said…” 
• Minute 66, Forward Plan – “Councillor Bridget Smith paid tribute…” 

  
3. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON DRAFT PPS PLANNING FOR TRAVELLER 

SITES 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered a suggested response to the government consultation on 

the draft new Planning Policy 
[...]
WARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder confirmed the content of the Forward Plan.  In response to questions, 

it was clarified that: 
• Grant applications were now to be determined by the Leader; 
• The Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment results would be 

considered by the Housing Portfolio Holder as the process was led by the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA); and 

• The Water Cycle Strategy and the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment were two 
separate, yet complementary, pieces of work. 

  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Portfolio Holder asked those present to note that the August and October meetings 

had been re-scheduled to September and November respectively. 
 
The next meeting would be on Tuesday 20 September 2011 at 2pm. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.45 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio 

Holder  
20 September 2011 

 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 

and Sustainable Communities) 
 

 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY  
 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 

(a) Update the Portfolio Holder on the completion and publication of the Green 
Infrastructure Strategy and how the delivery of the Strategy will be overseen 

(b) Seek the Portfolio Holder’s endorsement of the final, published Strategy 
 
2. This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on 

communities living or working in an area of the District comprising all wards. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. That the Portfolio Holder agrees to endorse the final Cambridgeshire Green 

Infrastructure Strategy. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. To give the Council’s formal approval and support for the Strategy and its delivery, 

alongside that of other Cambridgeshire local authorities. 
 

Background 
 
5. The first Green Infrastructure
[...]
e Green Infrastructure Strategy 

Page 8



 1

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio 

Holder 
20 September 2011 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 
and New Communities) 

 
 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH MINERAL AND WASTE SITE SPECIFIC 

PROPOSALS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - ALLOCATION FOR A HOUSEHOLD 
RECYCLING CENTRE TO THE SOUTH OF ADDENBROOKE’S ACCESS ROAD 

 
Purpose 

 
1 The purpose of this report is to respond to a request received from the Inspector of 

the examination into the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Site 
Specific Proposals Plan (SSPP).  He has indicated to Cambridgeshire County and 
Peterborough City Councils that he is minded to delete the allocation for Site W1X 
from the SSPP.  This site allocation is for a Household Recycling Centre (HRC) to the 
South of the Addenbrooke’s Access Road.  The plan making authorities have 
responded to this and the opportunity is now being given to all those respondents to 
the Plan who made representations with respect to this allocation, including the 
District Council.   
 

2 This is a key decision because if this site is not allocated in the SSPP an alternative 
site will need to be found and this is highly likely to be within the South 
Cambridgeshire District and would therefore impact on wards to the south of 
Cambridge City – possibly Hauxton, Harston, Gt Shelford, Lt Shelford and Stapleford 
or wards further afield such as Whittlesford, Newton, Fowlmere, Foxton, Barrington 
and Haslingfield.  It has not been published in the forward Plan because it is a recent 
request received on 4 August 2011.  
 
Recommendations 
 

3 That the Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder:  
 

1. Agrees to reaffirm this Council’s support for the site allocation for a HRC to the 
South of the Addenbrooke’s Access Road to remain in the Site Specific Proposals 
Plan and to support the comments made by Cambridgeshire County and 
Peterborough City Councils on this matter.  

 
2. Asks that the Inspector does not include within his report a request for South 
Cambridgeshire District Council during the forthcoming review of its Local 
Development Framework to have to consider removing land from the Green Belt 
specifically for a HRC to serve the south of Cambridge.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4 South Cambridgeshire District Council recognises that many alternative options were 

considered by Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City Councils in finding a 
suitable site for an HRC to serve the area to the south of Cambridge and that the 
proposed site south the Addenbrooke’s Access Road is the best and most 
sustainable option. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 2

 
Executive Summary  
  

5 The Inspector of the examination into the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough SSPP is 
considering deleting the allocation for an HRC on land to the south of the 
Addenbrookes Access Rd.  Many alternative sites had been considered at earlier 
stages in the preparation of the SSPP.  The Inspector has stated his reasons as site 
contrary to Green Belt policy and Cambridge Local Plan; will affect setting of city; will 
impact purpose of proposed Waste Consultation Area and he questions deliverability 
of site. Since development in area has slowed need for HRC could wait for early 
review of SSPP.   
Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City Councils have responded – 
reaffirming need for HRC; site consistent with Green Belt and Local Plan; new facility 
so will be designed to mitigate impact on surrounding area; development in this area 
has not slowed therefore allocating site for HRC could not wait for partial review of 
SSPP; site is deliverable.  
South Cambs response to this is – site is close to where community lives who will use 
recycling centre – sustainable; new facility so can be designed with buffers to reduce 
impact on surroundings; development on sou
[...]
te Specific Proposals Plan, the Councils confirm that they would still wish to 
proceed to adopt the DPD.

7.5 Finally, the Councils thank the Inspector for the offer of a further Hearing Session 
on this matter. The Councils share the Inspectors doubts that this would productive, 
and are content for him to take his decision having had regard to this additional 
response and the detailed evidence already submitted on this matter and findings 
from the site visit. 

Page 36



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio 

Holder 
20 September 2011 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 
and New Communities) 

 
 

MINERALS AND WASTE SITE SPECIFIC PROPOSALS PLAN - RESPONSE TO 
CONSULTATION BY CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY AND PETERBOROUGH CITY 

COUNCILS ON SUGGESTED CHANGES TO THE PLAN 
 

Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to respond to the consultation being carried out jointly by 
Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City Councils on suggested changes to 
the Minerals and Waste Site Specific Proposals Plan. 

 
2. The consultation is for six weeks from 8 August to 19 September 2011.  
 
3 The full consultation can be seen on the County’s website.  

http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/mineralswasteframework/mi
neralswasteplan/dpdexamination/sitespecific/ 

 
4. This is a key decision because it is likely to affect many of the communities across 

the district.  Some of the changes included in the consultation are significant and 
others minor so there will be different degrees of impact.   Some relate to the 
allocated mineral sites, which may have an impact on their local communities such as 
at Cottenham and Barrington.   Also there will be a significant impact on communities 
living or working in the wards in the District adjacent to the A14 because clay 
borrowpits are identified in the minerals plan – Fen Drayton; Swavesey; Longstanton; 
Bar Hill; Oakington; Girton; Lolworth; Boxworth; Dry Drayton; Conington.  Some 
changes relate to the proposed waste sites to serve the whole of the district and so 
their locations will have a district wide impact.  

 
5 It has not appeared in the Forward Plan because it is an unexpected additional 

consultation. 
 

Recommendations 
 

6 That the Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder agree to the following 
recommendations:  

 
1) To support the changes relating to the updating of the information on the A14 

improvements  
2) To question why the site allocations for borrowpits are ‘areas of search’ rather 

than remaining as site allocations  
3) To support the inclusion of borrowpits within the SSPP to provide for any 

future improvements to the A14 but that a hierarchy of these site should be 
included in the final SSPP to reflect which should be utilised first in the event 
that they are not all needed.   

4) To require that any future use of the identified borrowpits should be restricted 
to use on A14 improvements.  

Agenda Item 5Page 37



5) To support the changes proposed for the Cottenham Site Profile.  
6) To agree the responses to the minor changes as set out in Appendix B.  

 
Executive Summary  

 
7. During the hearings into the Site Specific Proposals Plan DPD Cambridgeshire 

County and Peterborough City Councils have proposed a number of changes to their 
plan.  Since these changes could affect the soundness of the plan there is now a 
further period of public consultation.  Significant changes are listed in Appendix A and 
minor changes in Appendix B.  
The main significant change that relates to minerals sites within South 
Cambridgeshire are the borrowpit allocations to serve the A14 improvements. The 
Plan has been updated to reflect the Government’s decision abandon the original 
scheme and to look for alternative proposals for the A14.  The borrowpits are now 
areas of search rather than allocations, which could blight all the
[...]
ted with reservations 
concerning impact on Beck Brook and 

Page 78



Borrowpit  Place in 
hierarchy 

Comments made on this site in 
Preferred Option 2 consultation 2009  
site is in Green Belt  

South Junction 14 /Girton/ 
Madingley (20) 

2 Supported with reservations 
concerning site in Green Belt but 
potential for restoration of site for 
wetland reserve.   

 
 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is left blank intentionally.



C
on

su
lta

tio
n 

V
er

si
on

: A
ug

us
t 2

01
1 

30

 A
m

en
d

ed
 M

1A
 M

ap
 (

re
 c

h
an

g
e 

S
S

P
 S

7)
:

Page 81



C
on

su
lta

tio
n 

V
er

si
on

: A
ug

us
t 2

01
1 

33

A
m

en
d

ed
 W

2B
 M

ap
 (

re
 c

h
an

g
e 

S
S

P
 S

50
):

Page 82



 1

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio 

Holder meeting  
20 September 2011 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 
and New Communities) 

 
 

RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION BY CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 
PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL ON THE DRAFT RECAP WASTE MANAGEMENT 

DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to agree the Council’s response to a consultation 

currently being carried out by the Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City 
Councils. The consultation is on the Recycling in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Partnership’s (RECAP) Waste Management Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD).  

 
2. The consultation is for six weeks from 5 September 2011 to 17 October 2011.  
 
3. The full consultation can be seen on the County’s website. 

http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/mineralswasteframework/rec
apwastemanagementdesignguidespd.htm  

 
4. This is a key decision because it is likely to have an impact on all new developments 

throughout the district. 
 
5. It was first published in the April 2011 Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
6. The Portfolio Holder for Northstowe and New Communities is recommended to agree 

the responses to the consultation on the SPD as contained within the report and in 
the more detailed schedule in Appendix 3. 

  
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
7. Need to respond to the consultation being carried out by Cambridgeshire County and 

Peterborough City Councils. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

8. Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City Councils are consulting on a revised 
draft of RECAP Waste Management Design Guide SPD. South Cambs responded to 
an earlier draft in 2010.  This report outlines the Council’s response to the latest draft 
SPD. South Cambs’ main concerns are that the draft SPD could be improved to be 
more user friendly for planners and developers; need for clarity for developers in 
knowing the levels of contributions expected from them for waste management 
infrastructure particularly with household recycling centres and need for additional 
guidance for design considerations.  
 

Agenda Item 6Page 83



 2

Background 
 

9. This SPD will provide guidance in relation to the design of waste management 
facilities as part of residential and commercial developments and the requirements for 
expanded and/or additional household waste management infrastructure.  

 
10. The purpose of the SPD is to set out a series of development principles and design 

practice and it is intended to be used by: 
 

• Developers and designers to ensure effective segregation, storage and collection 
of waste materials; and  

 

• Planning Authorities in assessing planning applications to ensure that waste 
management needs for both residential and commercial developments are 
adequately addressed and secured. 

 
11. The guidance contained within the SPD relates to policies contained within the 

adopted Minerals and Waste Core Strategy (MWCS).  The particular policies are 
CS16 covering the provision of Household Recycling Centres and C28 covering 
Waste Minimisation, Re-use, and Resource Recov
[...]
d benefits of the Green Belt policies set out in the Framework? 

QB4.1: What are the resource implications of the new approach to green infrastructure?

QB4.2: What impact will the Local Green Space designation policy have, and is the 
policy's intention sufficiently clearly defined?

QB4.3: Are there resource implications from the clarification that wildlife sites should be 
given the same protection as European sites? 

QB4.4: How will your approach to decentralised energy change as a result of this 
policy change? 

Page 189



QB4.5 Will your approach to renewable energy change as a result of this policy? 

QB4.6: Will your approach to monitoring the impact of planning and development on the 
historic environment change as a result of the removal of this policy?

Page 190



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio 

Holder 
20 September 2011 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 
and New Communities)  

 
 

PHASE 2 DETAILED WATER CYCLE STRATEGY TO 2031 
MAJOR GROWTH AREAS IN AND AROUND CAMBRIDGE 

 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the completion of the Phase 2 Water Cycle 

Strategy for the major growth areas in and around Cambridge, and its availability for 
use as an evidence base. 

 
This is not a key decision, because it is reporting the findings of a study. It was first 
published in the April 2011 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. That the Portfolio Holder notes the completion of the Phase 2 Water Cycle Strategy 
for the major growth areas in and around Cambridge, and its availability as an 
evidence base to support planning decisions. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. The study provides information on water infrastructure, sustainable drainage, and 

water efficiency that can be utilised when planning for the existing major 
developments, and can be used an evidence base for the South Cambridgeshire 
Development
[...]
actual and committed revenue and 
capital expenditure for the Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio with the working 
budget for 2011-12. It is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
2. This is the first monitoring report reported to the Portfolio Holder this year to ensure 

that good progress is being made against the Service plan and Council actions and 
remedial action taken, if necessary. 
 

3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder notes progress made in this first quarter. 
 

Background and Considerations. 
 

Council Actions.  
4. Six council actions lie within this Portfolio. Good progress has been made during 

Quarter 1 in respect of the six Council actions assigned to the Northstowe and New 
Communities Portfolio. A summary is provided in Appendix A. 
 
Planning Policy.  

5. The Team's prime focus is currently on preparing the Gypsy and Traveller 
Development Plan Document and the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan (as a review 
of the adopted Core Strategy, Development Control Policies and Site Specific Policies 
Development Plan Documents).  
 

6. Progress on the Gypsy and Traveller DPD is behind the programme set out in the 
Council's Local Development Scheme.  It had been intended to hold an Issues and 
Options 3 consultation in September/October 2011.  Unfortunately, this has not yet 
taken place due to significant delays in the completion of the Cambridge Sub Region 
Travellers Needs Assessment Review, which will form part of the evidence base for 
that consultation.  It is now anticipated that consultation will take place in early 2012.  
It is hoped that we may still be able to achieve the next milestone of Draft Submission 
Plan consultation in June/July 2012, depending on the scale and nature of responses 
received. 
 

7. Work is under way on the evidence base for the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, 
and it is anticipated that the milestone of Issues and Options Consultation in 
June/July 2012 can be achieved. 

 

Agen
[...]
ture Strategy
	Appendices (link to Cambridgeshire Horizons Website)

	4 CAMBRIDGE: Household Recycling Centre South of Addenbrooke's Access road
	Appendix A - Representations
	Appendix B - Inspector Note 2

	5 Minerals and Waste Site Specific Proposals Plan - response to consultation by Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City Councils on suggested changes to the plan
	Appendix A - Significant changes consultation
	Appendix B - Minor Changes consultation
	Appendix C - Borrowpits
	Appendix D - Amended M1A and W2B Maps - Cottenham

	6 Response to consultation by Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council on the draft RECAP Waste Management Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1  SPD response -Portfolio report 18-2-10
	Appendix 2  RECAP Design Guide Position Statement1
	Appendix 3  Responses to Representations
	Appendix 4  HRC information from draft SPD

	7 Draft National Planning Policy Framework: response to consultation
	Appendix A - Draft Response to NPPF Consultation

	8 Phase 2 detailed Water Cycle Strategy to 2031 - major growth areas in and around Cambridge
	Appendix 1
	Water Cycle Strategy (link to Cambridgeshire Horizons website)

	9 Service Improvements & Financial Performance 2011/12: 1st Quarter
	Appendix A - Progress on Council  Actions 2011-12 Q1
	Appendix B - Financial Statement
	Appendix C - Action Plan Update 2011-12 Q1

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 20 September 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tim Wotherspoon 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Clayton Hudson and Mike Mason 
 

Opposition spokesmen: Trisha Bear and Tumi Hawkins 
 
Officers: 
David Bevan Conservation Manager 
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Richard Hales Team Leader (Communities) 
Caroline Hunt Local Development Framework Team Leader 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Alison Talkington Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2011. 
  
11. CAMBRIDGESHIRE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY 
 
 The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report updating him 

on the completion and publication of the Green Infrastructure Strategy and how the 
delivery of the Strategy would be monitored. 
 
The Conservation Manager said that the Strategy covered a substantial part of South 
Cambridgeshire and that the intention always had been that district councils could then 
consider introducing more local, so-called ‘lower level’ plans if they wanted to. 
 
In response to a question, the Conservation Manager undertook to find out how the Green 
Infrastructure Forum would be open to public scrutiny.   
 
The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder 
 

1. endorsed the final Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy; and 
 
2. instructed officers to submit to his Portfolio Holder meeting on an annual basis a 

report on progress with the Green Infrastructure Strategy. 
  



Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 20 September 2011 

 
12. CAMBRIDGE: HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING CENTRE SOUTH OF ADDENBROOKE'S 

ACCESS ROAD 
 
 The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report on the 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Site Specific Proposals Plan 
(SSPP). 
 
Those present stressed the need for a Household Recycling Centre south of Cambridge. 
 
The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder 
 

1. Agreed to reaffirm this Council’s support for the site allocation for a HRC to the 
South of the Addenbrooke’s Access Road to remain in the Site Specific Proposals 
Plan and to support the comments made by Cambridgeshire County and 
Peterborough City Councils on this matter.  

 
2. Asked that the Inspector does not include within his report a request for South 

Cambridgeshire District Council during the forthcoming review of its Local 
Development Framework to have to consider removing land from the Green Belt 
specifically for a HRC to serve the south of Cambridge.  

  
13. MINERALS AND WASTE SITE SPECIFIC PROPOSALS PLAN - RESPONSE TO 

CONSULTATION BY CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY AND PETERBOROUGH CITY 
COUNCILS ON SUGGESTED CHANGES TO THE PLAN 

 
 The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking 

South Cambridgeshire District Council’s response to the consultation being carried out 
jointly by Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City Councils on suggested changes 
to the Minerals and Waste Site Specific Proposals Plan.  Although the consultation period 
expired on 19 September, the Inspector had agreed to extend the period for this Council. 
 
A Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor expressed concern at the potential for 
increased traffic movements associated with the borrowpits.  The Senior Planning Policy 
Officer pointed out that the borrowpits would only be used in providing hardcore for the 
A14.  The Portfolio Holder observed that Cottenham Parish Council had not objected to 
the proposal. 
 
The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed  

 
1. To support the changes relating to the updating of the information on the A14 

improvements  
 

2. To question why the site allocations for borrowpits are ‘areas of search’ rather than 
remaining as site allocations  

 
3. To support the inclusion of borrowpits within the SSPP to provide for any future 

improvements to the A14 but that a hierarchy of these site should be included in 
the final SSPP to reflect which should be utilised first in the event that they are not 
all needed.   

 
4. To require that any future use of the identified borrowpits should be restricted to 

use on A14 improvements.  
 

5. To support the changes proposed for the Cottenham Site Profile.  



Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 20 September 2011 

 
6. To agree the responses to the minor changes as set out in Appendix B. 

  
14. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION BY CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL ON THE DRAFT RECAP WASTE MANAGEMENT 
DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

 
 The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking 

South Cambridgeshire District Council’s response to a consultation currently being carried 
out by the Cambridgeshire County and Peterborough City Councils. The consultation is on 
the Recycling in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Partnership’s (RECAP) Waste 
Management Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  
 
A Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor said that the methodology for determining 
financial contributions should be as strong as possible so as to provide clarity and clearly 
defined parameters for developers. 
 
The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed the responses to the 
consultation on the SPD as contained within the report and in the more detailed schedule 
in Appendix 3. 

  
15. DRAFT NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK: RESPONSE TO 

CONSULTATION 
 
 The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder agreed the response to the 

Government’s consultation on the draft National Planning Policy Statement as set out in 
Appendix A, reiterating the five principles of sustainable development, namely 

• Living Within Environmental Limits 

• Ensuring a Strong, Healthy and Just Society 

• Achieving a Sustainable Economy  

• Using Sound Science Responsibly 

• Promoting Good Governance 
 
A Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor expressed concern about the apparent 
presumption in favour of sustainable development.  A specific definition of the word 
‘sustainability’ was essential, and the Local Development Framework should continue to 
carry significant weight.  Land supply must be both practical and sustainable. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was supportive of the draft National Planning Policy Statement in 
principle, but remained mindful of public concerns especially in relation to the possible 
effect on the countryside.  The quality of life had to be protected. 
  
Subject to any minor amendments being proposed by the Corporate Manager (Planning 
and New Communities) and accepted by the Portfolio Holder, the Northstowe and New 
Communities Portfolio Holder agreed South Cambridgeshire District Council’s response to 
the Government’s consultation on the draft National Planning Policy Statement as set out 
in Appendix A. 

  
16. PHASE 2 DETAILED WATER CYCLE STRATEGY TO 2031 - MAJOR GROWTH 

AREAS IN AND AROUND CAMBRIDGE 
 
 The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder received and noted a report 

highlighting the completion of the Phase 2 Water Cycle Strategy for the major growth 
areas in and around Cambridge. 



Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 20 September 2011 

 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer explained how the Strategy would relate to the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework in providing an evidence base for future 
development proposals. 

  
17. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2011/12: 1ST QUARTER 
 
 The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder received and noted a report 

highlighting the progress made by the New Communities and Policy teams during the 
period from 1 April 2011 to 30 June 2011.  The report compared the actual and committed 
revenue and capital expenditure for the Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio with 
the working budget for 2011-12. 
 
The Portfolio Holder said that he was not particularly concerned about variances at this 
stage so long as they balanced each other out by the end of the municipal year.  The 
Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) said that pre-application charging 
would provide a small but significant income that would help with this process. 

  
18. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder noted the Portfolio Forward Plan 

attached to the agenda. 
 
Officers added the following items: 
 

• Timetable for reviewing Local Development Framework – November 2011 

• Public Art update - January 2012 

• Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document - November 2011 

• Northstowe update – November 2011 
 
There remained uncertainty about the Papworth West Central SPD.  This issue should be 
listed for January 2012 at the earliest and further slippage might occur. 

  
19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next meeting of the Northstowe and New Communities 

Portfolio Holder had been scheduled for Tuesday 15 November 2011 starting at 2.00pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.20 p.m. 

 

 


